

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Transport Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K

Subject:

Appointment of Welfare Officer for implementation of Jammu

& Kashmir Rehabilitation Assistance Scheme, 2022.

Reference: S.O. 397 dated 16.08.2024 issued by the General

Administration Department.

Government Order No. 77-JK(TR) of 2024 Dated: 18-09-2024

In supersession of all the previous orders on the subject and in pursuance of Provision (i) of Clause 10 of the Jammu and Kashmir Rehabilitation Assistance Scheme, 2022 notified vide S.O 429 dated 06.09.2022 read-with S.O 397 dated 16.08.2024, sanction is hereby accorded to the appointment of following officers as "Welfare Officer", in respect of Motor Vehicles Department, J&K and State Motor Garages Department, J&K, for appropriate counseling and facilitation of the process of compassionate appointments/grant of monetary compensation in favour of the dependents of the deceased Government employee or a Government employee retiring on invalid pension in terms of the procedure set out in said scheme for both Jammu and Kashmir Divisions.

Sr. No.	Designation of the officer nominated as Welfare officer.	Name of the Department
1.	Assistant Transport Commissioner, O/o the Transport Commissioner, J&K.	Motor Vehicles Department, J&K
2.	Administrative Officer, Directorate of State Motor Garages Department, J&K.	State Motor Garages Department, J&K

The Welfare Officers shall also offer necessary assistance to the applicant with regard to obtaining essential documents/certificates from Government offices and uploading them on the designated portal in compassionate appointments/grant of monetary connection with compensation under the Jammu and Kashmir Rehabilitation Assistance Scheme, 2022.

By order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir. Sd/-

(Niraj Kumar) IAS

Secretary to Government Transport Department

No. TRPT-ADM0N/53/2022-02 (7041747)

Dated: 18-09-2024

Copy to the:-

- Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 2. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.

3. Transport Commissioner, J&K.

- 4. Director Finance, Transport Department.
- 5. Director, State Motor Garages Department, J&K.

6. Concerned officers.

7. P.A. to Secretary to Government, Transport Department.

8. I/c Website, Transport Department.

9. Govt. order/Stock file (w.2.s.c).

(Raman Sharma)

Under Secretary to Government Transport Department